## **Regeneration & Environment**

Riverside House | Main Street | Rotherham | S60 1AE

Tel: 01709 254746

E:mail: Rachel.overfield@rotherham.gov.uk

Our Ref. Your Ref. Please ask for:

Rachel Overfield

Dinnington St John's Town Council Lyric Theatre Laughton Road Dinnington SHEFFIELD S25 2PS

13th July 2016

Dear Alistair

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Approval of the Designation of Dinnington St. John's Parish Neighbourhood Area under Section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

This letter confirms that Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council has formally designated Dinnington St. John's Parish as a Neighbourhood Area for the purposes of producing a Neighbourhood Development Plan. This designation was submitted by Dinnington St. John's Parish as a 'relevant body' under Section 61G (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) by the Localism Act 2011. The relevant designation information is set out below:

The name of the Neighbourhood Area: Dinnington St. John's Parish Neighbourhood Area

The map identifying the area: Appended to this letter and available on the Council Web Site: http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/homepage/353/neighbourhood\_planning

The name of the 'Relevant Body': Dinnington St. John's Town Council

If you have any queries regarding this letter or wish to arrange a meeting to discuss your emerging Neighbourhood Plan, please contact Rachel Overfield in the first instance.

Yours sincerely,

Andy Duncan

Planning Policy Manager Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Enc:

Map of Dinnington St. John's Parish Neighbourhood Area

